calendar year 2019.  The Schedule of Adjusted Operations (SAO) lists the
revenues and expenses for 2019 and applies required adjustments.  The
adjustments are to recognize any changes in operations after the test year and
include certain other items that are commonly required by the PSC.  The specific
adjustments for Gallatin County are shown in the SAO with notes for each
provided on the Reference page.  Total pro forma operating revenues for the
District are $1,171,651 and total pro forma operating expenses are $893,162.

The SAO also shows the computations for Revenue Requirements.  Utilizing the
Debt Service method accepted by the PSC and including the new KRWFC loan,
the total Revenue Required From Water Sales comes to $1,072,866.  This amount
is less than existing pro forma sales which indicates that with the adjustments
required by the PSC the District is operating at a surplus of $46,252.  Therefore, an
increase in existing water rates is not needed at this time.

Computations from this study are included in the Schedule of Adjusted Operations
with details provided on the Reference page and in Tables A and B.

SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTED OPERATIONS

Test Year Adjustments Ref. Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Sales 1,093,070$   12,124$   A 1,105,194$

Sales for Resale 13,925   13,925

Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 29,740   29,740

Misc. Service Revenues 19,670   19,670

Other Water Revenues 3,122   3,122

Total Operating Revenues 1,159,527$   1,171,651$

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 258,005 (6,042)   B 251,963

Salaries and Wages - Officers 15,200 15,200

Employee Pensions and Benefits 207,605 (1,454)   B

(78,093)   C

(27,094)   D 100,964

Purchased Water 7,857 (1,245)   E 6,612

Purchased Power 61,726 (9,784)   E 51,942

Chemicals 6,547 (1,038)   E 5,509

Materials and Supplies 59,705 59,705

Contractual Services 73,326 2,833   F 76,159

Transportation Expenses 21,376 21,376

Insurance - Gen. Liability & Other 22,144 22,144

Insurance - Workers Comp 4,561 4,561

Advertising Expenses 788 788

Bad Debt 9,628 9,628

Miscellaneous Expenses 23,409 23,409

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 771,877 649,961

Depreciation Expense 254,942 (33,595) G 221,347

Taxes Other Than Income 22,316 (462) B 21,854

Total Operating Expenses 1,049,135$   893,162$

Net Utility Operating Income 110,392$   278,489$

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 893,162$

Plus: Avg. Annual Principal and Interest Payments H 211,697

Additional Working Capital I 42,339

Total Revenue Requirement 1,147,197

Less: Other Operating Revenue 52,532

Interest Income 21,799

Revenue Required From Water Sales 1,072,866

Revenue from Sales at Present Rates 1,119,119

Surplus Revenue with Required Adjustments 46,252$

Gallatin County Water District

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

REFERENCES

A. The Current Billing Analysis results in pro forma retail sales revenue of $1,105,194.  This

[…]

re
m

iu
m

4
,5

8
9

%
 a

llo
w

e
d

 b
y

P
SC

7
9

%

A
llo

w
a

b
le

 2
0

2
0

 P
re

m
iu

m
3

,6
2

5

4

3
,4

9
9

.1
7

T
o

ta
l p

d
.

b
y

D
is

tr
ic

t
in

 2
0

1
9

 *
*

*
7

0
,5

9
3

.0
0

H
e

a
lt

h
 I

n
su

ra
n

ce
 A

d
jm

t.
(2

7
,0

9
3

.8
3

)

*
 S

e
e

 p
a

p
e

r
co

p
y

o
f

p
re

m
iu

m
 s

ta
te

m
e

n
t

*
*

 F
u

tu
re

 w
e

lln
e

ss
 a

d
j

e
xp

e
ct

e
d

 m
a

tc
h

 la
st

 6
 m

o
n

th
s

o
f

2
0

1
9

*
*

*
 F

ro
m

 0
7

/2
8

 e
m

a
il

fr
o

m
 C

P
A

 a
n

d
 T

ri
a

l B
a

l.

Attachment No. 2

BILLING ANALYSIS WITH 2019 USAGE & EXISTING RATES

SUMMARY

Customer Class No. of Bills Gallons Sold Revenue

   All Residential 23,508   83,975,641   955,910$

   All Commercial 383   17,844,955   118,474

   Kentucky Speedway 12   776,160   35,004

Totals 23,903   102,596,756   1,109,388$

Less Net Billing Adjustments (4,194)

Pro Forma Metered Sales Revenue 1,105,194$

ALL RESIDENTIAL METERS

FIRST NEXT NEXT NEXT ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 1,000 2,000 2,000 5,000 10,000 TOTAL

FIRST 1,000 3,993   1,463,772   1,463,772   -   -   -   1,463,772

NEXT 2,000 8,663   17,846,483   8,663,000   9,183,483   -   -   17,846,483

NEXT 2,000 6,083   23,483,899   6,083,000   12,166,000   5,234,899   -   23,483,899

NEXT 5,000 3,839   25,478,890   3,839,000   7,678,000   7,678,000   6,283,890   25,478,890

ALL OVER 10,000 930   15,702,597   930,000   1,860,000   1,860,000   4,650,000   6,402,597   15,702,597

23,508   83,975,641   20,978,772   30,887,483   14,772,899   10,933,890   6,402,597   83,975,641

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 1,000 23,508   20,978,772   21.00$   493,668$

NEXT 2,000 30,887,483   7.75   239,378

NEXT 2,000 14,772,899   7.44   109,910

NEXT 5,000 10,933,890   6.70   73,257

ALL OVER 10,000 6,402,597   6.20   39,696

TOTAL 23,508   83,975,641   955,910$

ALL COMMERCIAL METERS

FIRST NEXT NEXT NEXT ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 1,000 2,000 2,000 5,000 10,000 TOTAL

FIRST 1,000 95   22,091   22,091   -   -   -   22,091

NEXT 2,000 72   145,613   72,000   73,613   -   -   145,613

NEXT 2,000 23   87,450   23,000   46,000   18,450   -   87,450

NEXT 5,000 44   334,239   44,000   88,000   88,000   114,239   334,239

ALL OVER 10,000 149   17,255,562   149,000   298,000   298,000   745,000   15,765,562   17,255,562

383   17,844,955   310,091   505,613   404,450   859,239   15,765,562   17,844,955

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 1,000 383   310,091   21.00$   8,043$

NEXT 2,000 505,613   7.75   3,919

NEXT 2,000 404,450   7.44   3,009

NEXT 5,000 859,239   6.70   5,757

ALL OVER 10,000 15,765,562   6.20   97,746

TOTAL 383   17,844,955   118,474$

SERVICE TO KENTUCKY SPEEDWAY

FIRST ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 466,667 466,667 TOTAL